
DEPUTY HEALTH COMMI SSI ONER : Appointment for one year; general 
duties . 

March 15 , 1939 

')/\ 

Mr . W. R. J . Hughes 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Iron C()unty 

F! LED 1 

Ironton, Mi ssouri 

Dear Sir: 

We have your r equest for an oyini on, v1hich in part 
is as fol lows : · 

"a. Is the Deputy Health Commis­
sioner in this county ex- {)ff icio t he 
County Doctor who mus t be us~d i n a l l 
cases of minister ing to the medical 
needs of the poor ? . 

b . Section 9025 H. s . 1929• which waa 
passed in May 1919, providea that at 
the f'iret February term. that is• 1920, 
a Deputy Health Commissioner is to be 
app ointe:d for three years . In this 
county, the court appointed each year , 
so t he court record shows . The l&st 
appointment was made last February 
appointing Doctor J . H. Martin to ~erve 
as such for one year . Could the County 
Court rely on that time designation and 
appoint another pers on at this February 
term, even though the Statute s e ta out 
t hat the appointment should be f or 
three year a?" 

The duties of the ~8puty Heal tR Commissioner are 
s e t out in Sec tion 9027 f . s . hio . 1!:J29, and are principally 
c oncerned with the enforcement 01" the •rules and regulations" 
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of the State Board of Health. Some of these dutiea relat. 
to the •qua1ity or water" fUrnished to the public• Section 
9031, n. s. 1929 , to prevent the spread of intectioua or 
contag1oua diaeaaea, Section 9036, R. s. 1929. We are 
unable to find any requirement that the Deput7 Health Com­
missio~er shall render a~l medical aervicea to tne poor. 
It ia the duty of the county court to support poor peraona, 
including ~hoae who are a1ck and in need of medical treat­
ment u aet out in Sections 12950 and 12951, R. s. Mo. 
1929. It ia. therefore . the opinion of thia otfice that 
the oeputy Health Ccad.aaioner may, or may not, rel}der 
medical aervicea to the poor, depending upon the ordera 
or approval of the county court. !he county court may 
employ any reputable physician tor ender metical services. 

With reference to the aecond propoaition in your 
letter, there is no authority now for the employment of 
a Deputy Health Commi ssioner for more than a one yea~ 
term. Section 9025 h . s . 1929 has been repealed, Lawa of 
1933 1 page 271, and the appointment under the new law 1a 
limited to a term of one ye~ . 

APPROVED a 

3. E. ~YLOR 
(Acting) At t orne7 General 
FER aRT 

Respectful ly submitted, 

FHANKLIN E:.. IlliAGAN 
Aaaiatant Attorney General 


